
No. 20-1363

in the
UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

GERALD ACKERMAN and MARK SHAYKIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HEIDI WASHINGTON,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Linda V. Parker

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES GERALD ACKERMAN AND MARK
SHAYKIN

By: BODMAN PLC
Thomas J. Rheaume (P74422)
Alexandra C. Markel (P81705)
1901 St. Antoine Street
6th Floor at Ford Field
Detroit, Michigan 48266
trheaume@bodmanlaw.com
(313) 259-7777

Daniel E. Manville (P39731)
Michigan State University
College of Law
P. O. Box 1570
East Lansing MI 48826
(517) 432-6866
daniel.manville@law.msu.edu
Attorneys for Appellees

Dated: September 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENTvi

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. In 2013, MDOC implemented a policy under which all prisoners approved to receive a religious meal would receive a universal, vegan meal, regardless of the specific mandates of their religious beliefs. 1

B. Following settlement of the cross-contamination claims, the parties proceeded to a bench trial on the meat-and-dairy claims, where the district court ordered MDOC to provide Kosher meat and dairy meal options.....6

1. Ackerman and Shaykin testified about their long-held Jewish beliefs, and the necessity of consuming meat and dairy on various holidays.....6

2. Ackerman also explained that there are no options for him to supplement the vegan meal in order to fulfill the mandates of his religion.....8

3. MDOC’s witnesses provided rough estimates about the claimed “burden” of providing Kosher meat and dairy to Jewish inmates..... 11

4. The district court found that Ackerman and Shaykin’s beliefs had been substantially burdened, without justification. 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 15

A. The district court was not clearly erroneous in finding that Ackerman and Shaykin demonstrated that they had a sincerely held religious belief that was substantially burdened by MDOC’s refusal to provide appropriate meals on The Sabbath and four primary Jewish holidays..... 17

1. Ackerman and Shaykin sincerely believe that they must consume meat and dairy on religious holidays..... 18

a. Ackerman and Shaykin do not need to purchase exclusively Kosher items to prove that their beliefs are sincere.	20
b. The district court was not clearly erroneous in holding that Ackerman and Shaykin sincerely believe that they must have cheesecake on Shavuot, regardless of whether they used MDOC’s “magic words” during the trial.	22
2. Nominal access to some Kosher items for purchase does not alleviate the burden MDOC placed on Ackerman and Shaykin’s exercise of their religious beliefs.	25
a. There is no case law supporting MDOC’s argument that it need incur no affirmative burden to ensure religious rights are not violated.	26
b. Even if Ackerman and Shaykin could access Kosher meat and dairy, they would be unable to consume it in a manner dictated by their religion.	29
c. Because Ackerman and Shaykin cannot afford the Kosher options that are available, they are effectively precluded from observing their sincerely held religious beliefs related to meat and dairy.....	32
B. MDOC has not met its burden of proving that it has a compelling interest in restricting Ackerman and Shaykin to vegan meals, nor that doing so is the least restrictive means of meeting that interest.	35
1. MDOC has failed to prove it has a compelling interest advanced by the vegan religious meals.	37
2. Wholesale prohibition of Kosher meat and dairy is not the least restrictive means of achieving any government interest.	39
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone,
600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....34

Ali v. Stephens,
822 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2016).....37

Beerheide v. Suthers,
286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002) (..... 33, 34

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 16, 17, 19, 25, 37, 40

Cavin v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.,
927 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 14, 16, 29, 35

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005) 7, 26, 27

Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)17

Foster v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
710 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2013).....13

Fox v. Washington,
949 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 13, 17, 18, 19, 22, 25, 29, 30

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)37

Grayson v. Schuler,
666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012).....20

Haight v. Thompson,
763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 7, 36, 38, 39

Hoevenaar v. Lazaroff,
422 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2005).....14

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015) 16, 17, 25, 26, 29, 35, 40

Horacek v. Heyns,
Case No. 2:13-cv-280; 2:15-cv-38, 2017 WL 1190551 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 3,
2017).....5

Jones v. Carter,
915 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir 2019)..... 32, 33

Kay v. Bemis,
500 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 18, 22

LaFevers v. Saffle, 936 F.2d 1116 (10th Cir. 1991) 23, 24

Livingston Christian Sch. v. Genoa Charter Twp.,
858 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2017).....14

Love v. Reed,
216 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2000).....33

Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice,
703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012), as corrected (Feb. 20, 2013).. 21, 23, 27, 28, 33, 37

New Doe Child #1 v. Congress of the United States,
891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 23, 27

Osborn v. Griffin,
865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 13, 18, 19

Robinson v. Crutchfield,
No. 1:14-cv-115, 2014 WL 934548 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2014).....31

Robinson v. Jackson,
615 Fed. App’x 310 (6th Cir. 2015).....31

Sareini v. Burnett,
No. 08-13961-BC, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34525 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2011) .31

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)17

World Outreach Conference Ctr. V. City of Chicago,
591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009).....14

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 7, 5, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 26, 27, 30, 35, 39, 41

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc–1(a)..... 15, 35

Code of Jewish Law

ch. 72 § 7, ch. 103 § 7)5

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).....4
